
 

  

Wichita Falls Historical 

Marker Tour 

START at Marker #1:  Wichita County Marker, Loc: US 281 & Rathgeber Rd 
This marker is located on the Southbound side of Hwy 473 (parallel to US 281) and 
Rathgeber Rd, south of Wichita Falls.  From downtown, travel South on US 79/US 281.   
Exit Rathgeber Rd.  Turn right.  Turn right (North) on Hwy 473.  Marker is on the left. 

To Marker #2:  John Hart Wilson, Loc: 4015 Lake Park Drive 
Continue North on Hwy 473.  At the highway intersection, turn left, and merge onto 
Southwest Parkway.  Continue to Lake Park Drive and turn right.  Turn right on Brenda 
Hursh Drive.  Make an imeediate u-turn and pull into the parking lot of Presbyterian 
Chidlren’s Home.  Marker is at the Southwest corner of the lot. 

To Marker #3:  Zenobia Trimble, Loc: Lakeview Cemetery in Kiwanis Park 
Turn left on Lake Park Drive.  Turn right on Southwest Parkway.  Travel past Kemp Blvd, 
and McNeil Drive.  Turn right into Kiwanis Park.  Travel to the rear of the park and enter 
Lakeview Cemetery.  Marker to the left drive, center section. 

To Marker #4:  Call Field, Loc: Call Field Rd at University Station 
Exit Lakeview Cemetery through Kiwanis Park and turn right on Southwest Parkway.  Turn 
right on Fairway Dr.  Turn right on Call Field Rd.  Just after University Dr., turn left into 
the old post office lot.  Marker on West corner of the lot. 

To Marker #5:  Wichita Falls Lodge No. 635, Loc: 3416 Barnett Rd 
Exit Right on Call Field.  Turn Right on Fairway Dr.  Enter Hwy 287 to the West.  Exit 
Barnett Rd. and turn right.  Lodge is approximately ½ mile on the left (past Seymour 
Hwy).   

To Marker #6:  City View School, Loc: 1023 City View Drive 
Exit the lodge parking lot to the left.  Continue through residential area to Old Iowa  
Park Rd.  Turn right.  
 Turn left on City View Rd.  Marker on right. 

To Marker #7:  Ohio Street Bridge, Loc: Ohio Street at Bridge Street 
Travel back to Old Iowa Park Rd and turn left.  Continue past Interstate 44, towards 
downtown.  Turn Left on Lincoln.  Turn right on Burkburnett.  Turn right at Wichita  
Street and park at the Wichita Statue.  Enter the bridge on foot.  Marker on opposite  
bridge entry. 

To Marker #8:  Booker T Washington High School, Loc: 700 Flood Street 
Continue down Wichta St.  Turn right on Martin Luther King, Jr. (Hwy 240).  Turn left  
on Flood Street.  Marker on left. 

To Marker #9:  Mt. Pleasant Missionary Baptist Church, Loc: 809 Harding 
Continue on Flood St.  Turn right on Rosewood St.  Turn left on Harding.  Marker on right. 

To Marker #10:  Times Publishing Company, Loc: 1300  Lamar 
Make a u-turn to travel south on Harding.  Cross over the bridge and into downtown.   
Turn right on Lamar.  Marker on right at TPC building. 

To Marker #11:  Hodges-Hardy House, Loc: 1100 Travis 
Continue on Lamar.  Turn left on 13th St.  Turn right on Travis St.  House and Marker  
on the left at 11th St. 

To Marker #12:  First United Methodist Church, Loc: 909 10th St 
Continue on Travis to 10th Street.  Turn right.  Marker on right. 

To Marker #13:  Antlers Hotel Fire, Loc: 10th Street & Indiana 
Continue on 10th St.  Pass Scott St.  Turn right on Indiana, make a u-turn and park.   
This marker is in the front entrance of the Wichita Falls Public Library on your right. 

To Marker #14:  Wichita Falls Opera House, Loc: 921 Indiana 

Walk down to the Wichita Theatre.  This marker is located in the front window. 

 

To Marker #15:  O’Donohoe, John F., Loc: 615 8th Street 
Continue on Indiana St.  Turn right on 8th St.  Marker located 
on the wall of the Iron Horse Pub on the right. 

To Marker #16:  Site of St. James Hotel, Loc: LaSalle & 7th St. 
Continue on 8th St.  Turn left on Ohio St.  Turn right on 7th St.  
Marker on the right next to the World’s Smallest Skyscraper. 

To Marker #17:  George Alonzo Soule, Loc: 614 Ohio St 
U-turn toward Ohio St.  Turn right on Ohio St.  Marker on left 
at 6th Street. 

To Marker Suite #18: First County Officials, Texas Governor 
James V. Allred, Joseph Hudson Barwise, Lost Battalion,  
Loc: 7th Street and Lamar 
Make a u-turn back to 7th St.  Turn right.  Pass Scott St.  Pull in 
at the Courthouse on the right.  Marker suite located on 
Courthouse grounds. 

To Marker #19:  Charlye Ola Farris, Loc: 900 7th St. 
This marker is located on the side of the courthouse grounds, 
separate of the others. 

To Marker #20:  Bank Robbery of 1896, Loc: 800 Scott St. 
Travel East on Lamar.  Turn Left on 8th St.  Marker on right 
under awning. 

To Marker #21:  The Anderson House, Loc: 912 Burnett 
Continue on 8th St.  Turn right on Scott St.  Turn right on 9th 
St.  Turn left on Burnett.  House and marker on right at the 
corner of Burnett and 10th St. 

To Marker #22:  First Baptist Church, Loc: 1200  9th St. 
U-Turn back to 9th St.  Turn left.  Church and marker on right. 

To Marker #23:  Frank Kell Home, Loc: 900 Bluff 
Continue on 9th Street.  Turn left on Bluff.  House and marker 
on right (at the corner of 9th and Bluff). 

To Marker #24:  Riverside Cemetery, Loc: 1810  5th St. 
U-Turn back toward 9th St.  Turn left on 9th St.  Turn right on 
Broad St.  Turn left on 5th St.  Riverside Cemetery on the right.  
Turn in.  Marker located at entry near caretaker house. 

To Marker #25:  Burnside Gravesite, Loc: 1810  5th St. 
Continue down drive to third right turn.  Turn right, marker 
on right. 

To Marker #26:  Joseph Alexander Kemp, Loc: 1810  5th St 
From Burnside, make an immediate left on trail.  Marker on 
left. 

To Marker #27:  Wichita Falls Junior College, Loc: 1104 Broad St. 
Exit Riverside Cemetery on to 5th St./Seymour Hwy., turning left.  Follow signs to 
Holliday St. (to the right).  Turn left on 12th St.  Turn into the parking area of the 
Wichita Falls ISD Administration Building.  Marker at entry. 

To Marker #28:  St. Paul Lutheran Church, Loc: 11th St. & Holliday. 
Exit the parking lot onto 11th St., turn left.  Church is on the left at Broad St.  Marker 
faces Broad at the corner. 

To Marker #29:  Wichita Falls Traction Co., Loc: Harrison St. & Collins Pkwy 
Continue down 11th St., past United Regional Hospital.  Turn left on Brook.  Turn 
right on Collins.  Marker is on the left, across the median, at Collins and Harrison. 

To Marker #30:  Wichita Falls High School, Loc: 1200  9th St. 
Turn left on Harrison St.  Turn right on Ave. H.  Follow Ave. H to the right at the 
road’s “T”.  Wichita Falls High School is on the left.  Marker is near the front entry.  
**Please do NOT visit during school arrival/departure hours. 

To Marker #31:  Wichita Falls Women’s Forum, Loc: 2120 Speedway 
Continue on 9th St.  Turn left on Monroe St.  Turn left on Ave J and follow to the left 
at Giddings St.  Turn right on Ave. H.  Turn right on Harrison St. Cross Hwy 287.  
Turn right on Speedway.  Building and marker on right before Ben Franklin 
Elementary School.   

Congratulations!!! 
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Marker #1:  Wichita County Marker 

Loc: US 281 & Rathgeber Rd 

Year: 1936 

Start Here! 

Marker #2:  John Hart Wilson 

Loc: 4015 Lake Park Drive 

Year: 2010 Marker #3:  Zenobia Trimble 

Loc: Lakeview Cemetery in Kiwanis Park 

Year: 1979 

Marker #4:  Call Field 

Loc: Call Field Rd at University Station 

Year: 1973 

Marker #5:  Wichita Falls Lodge No. 635 

Loc: 3416 Barnett Rd. 

Year: 1987 

Marker #6:  City View School 

Loc: 1023 City View Drive 

Year: 1990 

South Wichita Falls 

West Wichita Falls 

North-West Wichita Falls 

Marker #7:  Ohio Street Bridge 

Loc: Ohio Street at Bridge Street 

Year: 1980 

East Wichita Falls 

Marker #8:  Booker T Washington High School 

Loc: 700 Flood Street 

Year: 2004 

Marker #9:  Mt. Pleasant Missionary Baptist Church 

Loc: 809 Harding 

Year: 1984 

Downtown Wichita Falls 
Marker #10:  Times Publishing Company 

Loc: 1300  Lamar 

Year: 1980 

Marker #11:  Hodges-Hardy House 

Loc: 1100 Travis 

Year: 1984 

Marker #13:  Antlers Hotel Fire 

Loc: 10
th

 Street & Indiana 

Year: 1981 

Marker #14:  Wichita Falls Opera House 

Loc: 921 Indiana 

Year: 1981 

Marker #15:  O’Donohoe, John F. 

Loc: 615 8
th

 Street 

Year: 2003 Marker #16:  Site of St. James Hotel 

Loc: LaSalle & 7
th

 St. 

Year: 1980 

Marker #17:  George Alonzo Soule 

Loc: 614 Ohio St 

Year: 1979 

Marker Suite #18: First County Officials, Texas Governor 

James V. Allred, Joseph Hudson Barwise, Lost Battalion 

Loc: 7
th

 Street and Lamar      Year:1970 

Marker #20:  Bank Robbery of 1896 

Loc: 800 Scott St. 

Year: 1978 

Marker #12:  First United Methodist Church 

Loc: 909 10
th

 St. 

Year: 1983 

Marker #19:  Charlye Ola Farris 

Loc: 900 7
th

 St. 

Year: 2011 

Marker #22:  First Baptist Church 

Loc: 1200  9
th

 St. 

Year: 1982 

Marker #21:  The Anderson House 

Loc: 912 Burnett 

Year: 1980 

Marker #23:  Frank Kell Home 

Loc: 900 Bluff 

Year: 1980 

Marker #25:  Burnside Gravesite 

Loc: 1810  5
th

 St. 

Year: 1994 

Marker #24:  Riverside Cemetery 

Loc: 1810  5
th

 St. 

Year: 2008 

Marker #27:  Wichita Falls Junior College 

Loc: 1104 Broad St. 

Year: 1981 

Marker #28:  St. Paul Lutheran Church 

Loc: 11
th

 St. & Holliday. 

Year: 1981 

Marker #29:  Wichita Falls Traction Co. 

Loc: Harrison St. & Collins Pkwy 

Year: 1991 

Marker #30:  Wichita Falls High School 

Loc: 1200  9
th

 St. 

Year: 1982 

Marker #31:  Wichita Falls Women’s Forum 

Loc: 2120 Speedway 

Year: 1980 

End Here! 
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Marker #26:  Joseph Alexander Kemp 

Loc: 1810  5
th

 St. 

Year: 2008 


